
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

July 26, 2023

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference 
(TOR) for PR No. HO-BBW23-003 Ref. No. SVP230614.KB00166 fSVP3^ and submit the same in 
a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts Services 
Division (BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 9 August 2023.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the attached 

“Annex A”). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A" is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: Please refer to the attached ADDITIONAL TOR

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curhculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any previous 
bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Keano Angelo D. Bernabe at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921-3541 loc 5397 / with e-mail address at kadbemabe.nDc^amail.cam or 
bcsd@napocof. qov. oh

Very truly yours,

/HENE B. BARRUELA
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman 
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website: www.napocor.aov.Dh

AFG-LOG- 004.F02 
Rev. No. 0 
Pase I of I

CERTIFICATION 
INTERNATIONAL 

BO *001.2011

http://www.napocor.aov.Dh


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works: PR NO.HO-BBW23.Q03/REF NO. SVP230614-KB00166 (SVP3t

For the SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAINTING OF OFF
Item
No.

1

DESCRIPTION

SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR THE 
REPAINTING OF OFFICE BUILDING

QTY. U/M

LOT

CE BUILDING
ABC
(PhP)

50,000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT 50,000.00
Notes:

See attached sheet for the complete scope of work and specifications 
Warranty: Shall be at least Three (3) Months for Consumable Items 
Updated Mayor’s Permit and PhilGeps Registration
Bidders are required and reminded to strictly state/include in their own Bid 
Proposal the requirements in the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC 
Terms of Reference (TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
- Delivery Period 
• Price Validity
- Delivery Point
- Warranty__________________________________________________________

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 50.000.00
2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Thirty (30) Calendar Days upon receipt of the Purchase 
Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at Buhi-Barit Watershed Area Team Office, Sta. Justina East, 
Buhi, Camarines Sur.

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted 
by NPC.

AFG-LOG-004. AO 1 
Rev. No. 0 
Page I of 4



1. Scope of Works (REF: PR. NO. HO- BBW23 - 003)

For the Supply of Labor and Materials for the Repair and Maintenance of B\ hi 
■' Baht watershed Area Team Office Building. The project shall consist of the 

fbllowino scope of works:

• Repair and Maintenance of BBWAT Office Building (Scope 
Works)

Office Wall Repaint

Materials to be Supplied

Sand Paper 
Steel Brush 
Trisodium Phosphate 
Putty Knife
Paint brush/ paint roller 
Acrytex Cast/Putty (@4L/gallon) 
Permacoat Flat Latex (@16Utub) 
Permacoat Latex Semigloss (@16Utub)

15 pcs.
4 pcs
3 kg.
4 pcs.
4 sets 
8 gallons
4 tubs
5 tubs

of



TERMS-OF REFERENCE (c/o KDB)
Email Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO HO-BBW23-003 (SVP3)

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustabie price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Responsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier's representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shail be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of compiete supporting 
documents.

AFG-LOG-004. AO 1 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of 4



TERMS' OF REFERENCE (c/o KDB)
Small Value Procurement 53.9/ PR NO HO-BBW23-003 (SVP3)

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is inciuded in the offer (i.e. 
Manufacturer's Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the suppiier reuses or faiis to satisfactoriiy compiete the work within the specified 
contract time, pius any time of extension duiy granted and is hereby in defauit under the 
contract, the suppiier shaii pay NPC for iiquidated damages, and not by way of penaity, an 
amount equai to at ieast one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undeiivered/unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of deiay.Once the cumuiative 
amount of iiquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the 
procuring entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised iRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Suppiier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the suppiier faiis to deiiver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions wiii be imposed as prescribed under Repubiic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

-remaining spaces are intentionally left blank ■

AFG-LOG-004j\01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (e/o KDB)
Small Value Procurement 53.9! PR NO HO-BBW23-003 (SVP3)

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman;

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. HO- 
BBW23-003 (SVP3). I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(INCLUDE Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE

TOTAL PRICE 
(PhP)

Payment Terms

Delivery Period 
Price Validity 
Delivery Point

Warranty

Thirty f30) Days from complete submission of required suPDortino 
documents
Thirty (30) Calendar Davs
120 Calendar Davs
Buhi-Barit Watershed Area Team Office. Sta. Justina East. Buhi.
Camarines Sur.
Three Months for Consumable Items

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details_ 

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company tetter head following this format duty 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of 4



Omnibus Sworn Siatsment (Revised) 
{than btsubmttM with ItnBlttJ ,

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) ,
CITY/MUNICIPALITY OF_____ )SJS.

AFFIDAVIT
A«SSntorS„n?’l,?,l'5alKf£L|C?il Slal^?1' ="<1 residing at [Address of
Afflanq, after having been duly sworn In accordance v^ith law. do hereby'depose and slate

1. [Sefeci one, deletB the otherj

% aulhorized r8presen,a"™of >Na-
corp^!on; ̂ parailve. or Joint vontm:] I am the duly authorized and designated representative of [Name of Bidder] with office address at (adS oSeT

2 [Ssfeefone. detotoftleoftrer/

5- ruSsiurmsurtn3 or 115
fi. [Select ano, delete (he rest]



WofWt^ Group, and fte BAG Secrafarlat the head of the Project Management Office or 
the end-user unit, and the project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third 
Civil degree:

NoT,e of ttis officor» and members of /Warns of Bidder] h 
miS?HSd «^, '?»Proc^ng Entity, members of the Bids and Awards CommBlee 
(WC), the Tecj^l VV^rg.Group, and the BAG Secretarfat. the head of the^jUl

£r«rtoth^rdC^Td^ linl1, and 010 Proi0Cl COnSU,tanf3 by C6n3an9LlWt>^
.Non0 0f cfflwra.-directors, and controRlng 

of flfdtfer; Is related to the Head of the Procuring Entity, members
SeSStSS toe hS'rfS'pS!!*1??01, th0 T^n,cal Wo,Wn9 Group, and the BAG

Pl?I?5 M^8ment mao or the end-user unit, and the 
project consultants by corwangulnlfy or affinity up to the third cMl degree;

7. INamo ofBldd6rJ compiles with erfsling tabor laws and standards; and

8. [Name of Bidder] Is aware of and has undertaken the responslbintfes as a Bfdrt«r tn 
compllanco with the PhlUpplnQBfdding Documents, which Inchides;

a. ^refully examining all of the Bidding Documents-
b' dfltn9 aN C0nd,ti0ns',oca10T o,herjv,S0’ affwUrig the Implementation of the

C' ar?c and3" W,imate of 0,0 raciI,lies availabr» and needed for the contract to ba bid. If 

d* 0r SeCUrinfl Su^p,etnBn,a,/Bfd BuHetin(5) iSM«d tor the [Name of the

9- d,recUy or ,ndirec«y. any commlsclon. amount, fee,
or ary form of consideration, pecuniary or otherwise, to any person or official nar«>rnv»r or representative of the government in relatfon to ary procJ!^men^pS^a^PSnM,

-r —r imr -fihe obitoationa and undertaM^, i. th^■^:n
Limds to

pffamd with

Invelvlno thedeliver iudlee ubllc and the■------w »im i-oMiDDinea mweit
amended, or the Revised Penal Coriw of Act S. 1930. M

IN WITNESS VWERMF. I have hereunto set my hand this’- day of 
___ _ rninpiHnes. — 7 20__at

Pnsert NAME OF BIDDER OR ITS AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE]

Onaert signatory’s legal capacity]
Affiant ■

fJuntl
IFormaf shall be based on the latest Rules on Nolarlaf Practice}


